production in China will be doubled to meet the energy demand for quadrupled
GDP growth (Scenario 2).

The total supply of primary energy will increase from 1.30 billion tce in
2000 to 2.06-2.01 billion tce in 2010 and to 2.80-2.67 billion tce in 2020. By 2010,
coal supply will reach 1.82-1.63 billion tonnes, crude oil supply 320 million
tonnes (140 million tonnes imported), natural gas supply 90-120 billion m3 (11-20
billion m3 imported), hydropower 125-155 GW, nuclear power 14-16 GW, and
new and renewable energy 2.3-3.9 million tce. By 2020, coal supply will reach
2.31-1.88 billion tonnes, crude oil supply 420 million tonnes (230 million tonnes
imported), natural gas supply 180-250 billion m3 (50-100 billion m3 imported),
hydropower 200-230 GW, nuclear power 32-50 GW, and new and renewable
energy 7.6-22.8 million tce.

2) By 2020, the proportion of coal is expected to decrease to less than 60%.
And if high-quality energy development is increased, the proportion could
decrease to 50%.

Table1   Primary Energy Supply Scenario

 Reference Scenario Optimized Scenario

 Standard
quantity

Physical
quantity

Structure
(%)

Standard
value

Substanc
e value

Structure
(%)

Year 2000
Coal  Mtce (Mt) 861.3 1206.3 66.1
Oil Mtce (Mt) 320.5 224.3 24.6
   Domestic production 233.2 163.2
   Import 87.3 61.1
Natural gas   Mtce (Bm3) 32.6 24.5 2.5
   Domestic production 32.6 245.0

82

Hydropower Mtce
(106kW)(Inc. Small
Hydropower)

82.3 79.35 6.3

Nuclear power Mtce
(106kW)

6.1 2.10 0.5

Renewable Energy   Mtce  0.2 33.0 0.0
Total   ? Mtce?  1303.0  100

Year 2010
Coal Mtce (Mt) 1301.2 1822.4 63.1 1166.9 1634.4 58.0
Oil Mtce (Mt) 457.3 320.0 22.2 457.3 320.0 22.7
   Domestic production 257.2 180.0  257.2 180.0
   Import 200.1 140.0  200.1 140.0
Natural gas Mtce (109m3) 119.7 90.0 5.8 159.6 120.0 7.9
   Domestic production 105.1 790.0  133.0 1000.0
   Import 14.6 110.0  26.6 200.0
Hydropower Mtce
(106kW)(Inc. Small
hydropower)

148.8 125.0 7.2 184.5 155.0 9.2

Nuclear power Mtce
(106kW)

33.3 14.0 1.6 38.1 16.0 1.9

Renewable energy Mtce  2.3 300.0 0.1 3.9 500.0 0.2
Total   ? Mtce?  2062.6  100 2010.3  100

Year 2020
Coal Mtce (Mt) 1648.7 2309.1 59.0 1339.1 1875.5 50.2
Oil Mtce (Mt) 600.2 420.0 21.5 600.2 420.0 22.5
   Domestic production 271.5 190.0  271.5 190.0 0.0
   Import 328.7 230.0  328.7 230.0 0.0
Natural gas Mtce (109m3) 239.4 180.0 8.6 332.5 250.0 12.5
   Domestic production 172.9 130.0  199.5 150.0 0.0
   Import 66.5 50.0  133.0 100.0 0.0
Hydropower Mtce
(106kW)(Inc. Small
hydropower)

231.0 200.0 8.3 265.7 230.0 10.0

Nuclear power Mtce
(106kW)

68.6 32.0 2.5 107.3 50.0 4.0

Renewable energy Mtce  7.6 1000 0.3 22.8 3000 0.9

Total   ? Mtce?  2795.5  100 2667.5  100

2001~2020 total investment
demand, 100 million RMB*

 158901   229687

2001~2020 Env. Cost   23814   21193
Emissions in 2000

83

SO2, Mt 19.93
NOX, Mt 7.43
CO2, Mt 2939
Emissions in 2010
SO2, Mt 16.16   16.01
NOX, Mt 11.21   10.08
CO2, Mt 4524   4254
Emissions in 2020
SO2, Mt 13.56   13.37
NOX, Mt 14.22   11.62
CO2, Mt 5945   5325
*Note: constant 2000 currency value.  Environmental cost means the direct
economic loss from environmental destruction brought about by coal mining and
utilization.

According to the forecast, if policies are adjusted and measures are taken, the
structure of primary energy supply in China is expected to change notably.
Although coal will still be the dominant energy source, its proportion will
decrease from 66.1% (biomass energy excluded) in 2000 to 50.2% (Optimized
Scenario) or to 59% (Reference Scenario).

3) The amount of energy conserved is expected to reach 128 million tce thanks to